
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4390
ANSWERED ON:18.12.2001
FERTILIZERS PRODUCTS
RAMDAS ATHAWALE

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the factory-wise details of production of fertilizers in the country during the last six months; and

(b) the state-wise distribution of fertilizers for the said period?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS (SHRI S. B. MOOKHERJEE)

(a) Factory-wise fertilizer production in nutrient terms during Kharif 2001 (April- September, 2001) is given at Annexure-I.

(b) State-wise distribution of major fertilizers i.e. Urea, DAP & MOP is given in Annexure-II. It is relevant to mentioned that entire requirement of Potash(K) is met through imports.

Annexure-I

Statement referred to in part (a) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 4390 to be answered on 18.12.2001.

Factory-wise details of major fertilizers in nutrient terms during Kharif, 2001 (April-September, 2001):

      (`000' MT)

Name of the Sector/ Units Production during Kharif, 2001 (April-September, 2001)

    Nitrogen Phosphate

I)Public Sector :

NFL:Nangal-I   3.6  -
NFL:Nangal-II   98.8  -
NFL:Bhatinda   105.5  -
NFL:Panipat   118.2  -
NFL:Vijaipur   194.7  -
NFL:Vijaipur Expn.  206.9  -
FACT:Udyogamandal  47.0  24.0
FACT:Cochin-I   10.2  -
FACT:Cochin-II   53.2  53.2
RCF:Trombay   28.4  28.4
RCF:Trombay-IV   24.8  24.8
RCF:Trombay-V   18.1  -
RCF:Thal   326.6  -
FCI:Sindri   25.5  -
HFC:Namrup-III   27.2  -
MFL:Chennai   77.5  42.6
NLC:Neyveli   7.5  -
PPL:Paradeep   13.5  34.2

II) Cooperative Sector

IFFCO:Kalol   125.3  -
IFFCO:Kandla   143.1  369.5


IFFCO:Phulpur   109.0  -
IFFCO:Phulpur Expn.  224.4  -
IFFCO:Aonla   182.5  -
IFFCO:Aonla Expn.  215.3  -

III) Private Sector :

GSFC:Vadodara   110.1  29.3
CFL:Vizag   62.8  71.9
SFC:Kota   76.4  -
DIL:Kanpur   155.9  -
ZIL:Goa    134.7  58.2
SPIC:Tuticorin   135.9  72.7
MCF:Mangalore   102.4  39.7
EID-Parry:Ennore  17.4  20.9
GNFC:Bharuch   177.6  15.4
DFPCL:Taloja   21.7  21.7
TAC:Tuticorin   7.8  -
HLL:Haldia   42.3  119.8
IGCL:Jagdishpur   209.6  -
IGCL:Dahej   20.5  52.5
GSFC:Sikka   56.9  126.9
NFCL:Kakinada-I   118.7  -
NFCL:Kakinada-II  134.0  -
GFCL:Kakinada   52.7  114.9
CFCL:Gadepan-I   212.1  -
CFCL:Gadepan-II   190.0  -
TCL:Babrala   206.6  -
OCF:Shahjahanpur  192.7  -
OCF:Paradeep   102.7  262.6

Annexure-II

Statement referred to in part (b) of the Lokh Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4390 to
be answered on 18.12 2001

State-wise distribution (Availability) of major fertilizers during kharif, 2001 (April-September, 2001):

    (`000' MT)

Sl.No. STATES UREA DAP MOP

1  ANDHRA PRADESH 922.83  314.51  139.40
2  KARNATAKA 593.91  265.17  156.63
3  KERALA  62.89  8.14  62.63
4  TAMILNADU 374.68  116.29  159.03
5  GUJARAT  533.61  261.17  73.91
6  MADHYA PRADESH 457.52  324.70  32.13
7  CHHATTIS GARH 327.16  87.94  29.51
8  MAHARASHTRA 1149.20 256.42  149.33
9  RAJASTHAN 557.05  252.45  6.56
10  GOA  2.00  0.43  0.45
11  HARYANA  721.60  275.70  12.18
12  HIMACHAL PR 27.54  - -
13  J & KASHMIR 47.23  12.01  1.00
14  PUNJAB  1036.25 470.40  41.99
15  UTTAR PRADESH 2753.00 573.09  83.65
16  UTTRANCHAL 124.61  7.57  1.88
17  DELHI  6.91  1.06  -
18  BIHAR  721.07  110.58  37.70
19  JHARKHAND 114.18  68.14  1.35
20  ORISSA  400.86  64.96  68.02
21  WEST BENGAL 443.74  133.16  171.58
22  ASSAM  84.36  22.55  41.16
23  MANIPUR  31.79  - -
24  MEGHALYA 2.93  1.32  0.04
25  NAGALAND 0.88  - -
26  SIKKIM  0.80  - -


27  TRIPURA  11.65  0.18  0.85
28  ARUNACHAL PR 0.94  - -
29  MIZORAM  0.73  - -
30  OTHERs  11.51  3.00  2.85

 ALL INADIA    11523.43  3630.94 1273.83
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